

## NATIONAL LOK ADALAT

**539            FAO-2336-2012**

**SWARAN SINGH AND OTHERS VS SUKHWINDER SINGH  
AND OTHERS**

Present: Mr. Ashwani Arora, Advocate  
for the appellants.

Mr. Sandeep Suri, Advocate  
for respondent No.2.

Mr. Harsh Aggarwal, Advocate with  
Ms. Shama Arora Mittal, Manager/Authorised  
representative of Insurance Company.

(Through video conferencing)

\*\*\*\*

In view of order dated 10.04.2021, the amount of Rs.6 lacs was settled over and above the amount awarded by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal. Two Insurance Companies are involved in the present case. The share of National Insurance Company/respondent No.2 came out to be Rs.3,90,000/- and the said amount has already paid to the claimants. The remaining amount to the tune of Rs.2,10,000/- is to be paid by United India Insurance Company/respondent No.5. Thereafter, the consensus has been arrived at between the parties, vide which United India Insurance Company undertakes to pay an amount of Rs.2 lacs towards full and final settlement of the claimants, as per its share. The deficit amount of Rs.10,000/-

has been agreed to be waived off by the claimants.

Accordingly, in the light of understanding between the parties, we dispose of this case with a direction to United India Insurance Company/respondent No.5 to deposit an amount of Rs.2 lacs through RTGS in the name of the appellants within a period of four weeks, failing which, interest @ 9% per annum shall follow on the enhanced amount of compensation with effect from the due date till final realization of the amount. The apportionment shall be made in the same manner as observed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal.

**(RAJ MOHAN SINGH)  
PRESIDENT**

**(JAI VIR YADAV)  
MEMBER**

**10.07.2021**  
Amandeep